STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 28, 2020

FILE NO: LU-2020-0036 AGENDA ITEM: E-3
STAFF CONTACT: Hope Sullivan, AICP, Planning Manager

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a
request for a Special Use Permit for more additional signage than is allowed on property
zoned Multi-Family Apartment (MFA) and General Commercial (GC), located at 400
West Clearview Drive and 3700 South Curry Street, APN 009-151-65.

STAFF SUMMARY: The subject property is currently under construction. When
completed, it will have 370 apartment units, with access from West Clearview Drive and
South Curry Street. The applicant is proposing freestanding signs at each entrance, as
well as on-site directories. Per 4.7.2 of the Development Standards, multifamily uses
may only have one free standing sign not exceeding 32 square feet. Per 4.6.5 of the
Development Standards, variations to the regulations and standards may only be
permitted by special use permit. The Planning Commission is authorized to approve a

Special Use Permit.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2020-0036, based on ability to make
the required findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff

report.”
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the attached site
development plan.
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and
requirements.
3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of

the date of final approval. An extension of time must be requested in writing to the
Planning Division 30 days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this
request not be initiated within one year and no extension granted, the request
shall become null and void.

4, The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision within 10 days of
receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission
meeting for further consideration.

5. All signs must be at least 10 feet from sewer and water mains and laterals.

6. Signs must not impede sight distance on interior drive isles or at entrances.

7. Prior to issuance of a building permit, address messaging on each sign shall be
reviewed and approved by the Fire Marshall to ensure clarity for emergency
response.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.04.105
(Multifamily  Apartment), CCMC 18.04.135 (General Commercial), Development
Standards 4.6.5 (Signs: Variation from Certain Regulations and Standards)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed Use Commercial (MUC)
ZONING: Multi-Family Apartment (MFA) and General Commercial (GC)

KEY ISSUES: KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed sign be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood and be in keeping with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:

e EAST: General Commercial / Movie Theater and Casino

o WEST: Single Family One Acre and Conservation Reserve / Single Family Residential
and vacant

o NORTH: General Office and Conservation Reserve / Commercial and Vacant

e SOUTH: Single Family One Acre and Retail Commercial / Commercial and Vacant

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:

e FLOOD ZONE: Zone X, X Shaded, and AH

¢ EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Moderate Severity Type I
e FAULT ZONE: On site

e SLOPE: The site is considered hillside

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
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e LOT SIZE: 22.1 acres
o EXISTING DEVELOPMENT: 370-unit apartment complex under construction

PREVIOUS REVIEWS:
SUP-17-012: Special Use Permit for a Hotel

SUP-17-035: Special Use Permit for a 300-unit apartment complex
SUP-17-035-02: Modification to the Special Use Permit to allow for 370 units

DISCUSSION:

The subject property is currently being developed as a 370-unit apartment complex. The
property has frontage on South Curry Street and West Clearview Drive, and takes access
from both streets.

The applicant proposes two six foot tall monument signs, one at each entry. Both signs
are proposed to be six feet tall, and approximately 8 feet, 3 inches wide. The signs will
utilize stone pillars, and external gooseneck lighting. The sign on West Clearview Drive
will be located to the west of the driveway, and the sign on South Curry Street will be
located to the south of the driveway.

The applicant is also proposing two six foot tall directory signs, one in front of the
clubhouse and one at the top of the northern driveway. The signs’ width will be four feet,
8.5 inches. The signs will be located on a stone base.

Per the Development Standards 4.7.2, Multifamily Residential Uses are permitted to have
the following signs:

. One sign denoting the name of the multi-family residential use either freestanding
or attached, not exceeding 32 square feet in area;

. One address sign not exceeding four square feet in area;

° One address sign not exceeding two square feet for each unit within the complex.

Per Development Standards 4.6.5, variations to the regulations and standards may only
be permitted by special use permit. The Planning Commission is authorized to approve a
special use permit.

Per Development Standards 4.4.7.e, a community directory sign is exempt from the sign
regulations provided the Planning Commission approves of the location size, height,
width and general design.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 39 property owners within 600 feet
of the subject property. As of the writing of this report, no letters from property owners in
the vicinity of the proposed project have been received. Any comments that are received
after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at
the meeting on, depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning
Division.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following
comments were received by various city departments. Recommendations have been
incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.
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Engineering
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request
provided that the following conditions are met:
. The project must meet applicable Carson City Development Standards and
Standard details including, but not limited to, the following:
o] All signs must be at least 10 feet from sewer and water mains and laterals.
o] Signs must not impede sight distance on interior drive isles or at
entrances.

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview
relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080,
Conditional Uses. The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) — Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
The existing infrastructure and proposed drive isles are sufficient to provide safe access
and circulation if conditions are met.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services
The additional signage will have no impact to sewer or water service, and negligible
impact to storm drainage if the above condition of approval is met.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) — Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) — Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (50) — Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) — Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings
as required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and
substantiated in the public record for the project.

1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements.

The subject property is designated Mixed Use Commercial. In approving the
Special Use Permit for the apartments, the Planning Commission found that the
use is consistent with the Master Plan. The signs enhance the apartment use,
and do not change the apartment use.

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and
will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or
physical activity.
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The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, or
economic value of surrounding properties. The signs at the entrances will utilize
dark sky compliant lighting that will not create off site glare. The signs will not
create objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, or physical activity.
Each entry sign is roughly 2.4 feet by 5 feet, yielding a sign area of approximately
12 square feet. The directory signs are on-site.

Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The signs will help drivers locate the entrance to the apartment complex and
avoid drivers from going into the neighborhood to the west. The signs will be
located outside of the site triangle to avoid any safety hazards. The signs
themselves will not create a detrimental effect on either vehicular or pedestrian
traffic.

Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including
schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads,
storm drainage, and other public improvements.

The signs will not create any demands on public services and facilities. The
directory signs will assist the emergency responders determine where they need
to be. The signs will not overburden public services and facilities.

Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title
for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.

The applicant is seeking two signs denoting the name of the multi-family complex
whereas the code allows only one sign by right. Given the site of this complex
and that it has points of entry on two different streets, staff finds that this is a good
case for a special use permit.

Also, the directory signs are subject to review by the Planning Commission
relative to location size, height, width and general design. The directory signs are
proposed on-site. Given the size of the complex, staff finds that the location, size,
height, and width of the directory signs is appropriate.

The signs will meet all other applicable City standards.

Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and
welfare.

As conditioned, the proposed signs will not be detrimental to public health, safety,
convenience and welfare. The signs will not create noise or glare and will be
outside of the line of site so as to not compromise traffic safety.

Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the
vicinity.

The proposed signs will not result in material damage to other property in the
vicinity. Conditions have been recommended to address traffic safety.
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Each application must include the following:

including supportive calculations and/or reports required per the Carson City Development Standards, Divisions 12, 14
and 15. Contact Development Engineering to determine if these are necessary for your project at (775) 887-2300.

Site plan including the following information:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
a.
b.
c.
d.

8. Property lines of the subject property with dimensions indicated.

9. All existing and proposed structures shall be shown, including:

Popow

f.

g.
10. Show curb, gutter, sidewalks, ADA facilities, PFD, circulation.

11. Project access:
a.

b.
c.

12. Show the Assessor Parcel Number(s) of adjoining parcels.

Detailed Written Project Description
Special Use Permit Findings

Master Plan Policy Checklist
Documentation of Taxes Paid to Date

Project Impact Reports: Provide documentation regarding project impacts related to traffic, drainage, water, and sewer,

Building Elevation Drawings and floor plans

SPECIAL USE PERMIT CHECKLIST

The site plan shall be drawn on quality paper (minimum size of 8.5 inches by 11 inches) at an appropriate scale
or dimension to depict the parcel. Any site plan larger than 8.5 inches by 11 inches must be folded.

Show a north point arrow and site plan scale. A bar scale is preferred because when the drawings are
reduced, it will still show an accurate scale. A bar scale could appear like this for a project that has a scale of
one inch equals 20 feet on the original site plan:

o 10 20 40 Fest

Vicinity map must be shown on the site plan. This is a map, not to scale, that you would provide a visitor
unfamiliar with the area as directions to get to your property. It will show adjacent streets.

Title block in lower right-hand corner including:
i. Applicant’'s name, mailing address, and daytime phone number (including area code).

ii. The name, mailing address, and daytime phone number of the person preparing the site plan, if
different from applicant. |

iii. The name, mailing address, and daytime phone number of the record owner of the subject property, if
different from applicant.

iv. Assessor Parcel Number(s) (APN) and address (location, if no address) of the subject property.
v. Project title and permit request. (Example: Variance, Special Use Permit).

Distances from property lines indicated by dimensions.

Distances between buildings shall be indicated on the site plan.

Clearly label existing and proposed structures and uses, and show dimensions.

Square footage of all existing and proposed structures.

If a commercial or multi-family project, show all elevations and submit roof plans showing all proposed roof
equipment and means of screening from view along with plans for trash receptacle screening and
loading/unloading area location and design.

Elevations of any proposed structures/additions.

All easements.

Show the location of proposed street access and all existing accesses of neighboring properties including
across the street.

Show adjoining street names.

Show all curb cuts with dimension.










7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result of proposed
mitigation measures.

Explanation: Provide a statement explaining how your project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other

property in the vicinity.

If there is any additional information that would provide a clearer picture of your proposal that you would like to add for
presentation to the Planning Commission, please be sure to include it in your detailed description.
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SITE PLAN
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EXAMPLE
SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN FOR COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR STORAGE
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3) The signage will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic as
we will comply with the safety site traffic triangle that dictates no obstruction for visibility
to any traffic conditions.

4) These signs will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other public
improvements as the lighting will be low volt LED and provide more security at night for not
only people trying to find their destination but for vandalism and any other security issues.

5) These signs meet the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for
such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district regarding setbacks,
square footage, height restrictions, engineering and safety.

6) These signs will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare
and will not result in material damage or pre judice to other property in the vicinity, as a result
of proposed mitigation measures.

7) To support the findings for these signs and the safety of the property and all prospective
tenants or occupants are supported with stamped engineering and proof that these will be a
positive addition to this property not only for safety purposes but rather to enhance the
architectural aspect of beautification keeping these a natural look to tie into the architecture.

See figure C for engineering
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